The mean age of patients was 31.87 with a standard deviation of 6.481 (Figure 1). 

Figure 1: Age Distribution 

Figure 2: Age Statistics in Success and Failures 

Table 3: Distribution of Ethnicity 

Ethnicity Frequency 
Muslim 15 
Sinhala 151 
Tamil 1 
Total 167 

One hundred fifty-one patients were Sinhalese, 15 were Muslims, and 1 was Tamil  

Table 4: Blood Groups 

Blood Group Frequency Percent 
Missing 28 16.8 

A 30 18.0 

AB 5 3.0 
B 42 25.1 
O 62 37.1 

Total 167 100.0 

The level of education, employment status, and 
contraceptive methods used were inconsistently